Community Development Department
Engin_eering Divi_sion 1600 First St, P.O. Box 660 Plar?ning Division
Phone: (707) 257-9530 Napa, CA 94559-0660 Phone: (707) 257-9530

Building Division Napa Fire Department
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ACCESSIBILITY FOR EXISTING BUILDINGS
SECTION 1134B.

1134B.1 Scope. The provisions of this division apply to renovation; structural repair, alteration and additions to existing buildings,
including those identified as historic buildings. This division identifies minimum standards for removing architectural barriers, and
providing and maintaining accessibility to existing buildings and their related facilities.

1134B.2 General. All existing buildings and facilities, when alterations, structural repairs or additions are made to such buildings or
facilities, shall comply with all provisions of Division I, New Buildings, except as modified by this division. These requirements shall apply
only to the area of specific alteration, structural repair or addition and shall include those areas listed below:

1134B.2.1 A primary entrance to the building or facility and the primary path of travel to the specific area of alteration, structural repair or
addition, and sanitary facilities, drinking fountains, signs and public telephones serving the area.

EXCEPTIONS: 1. When the total construction cost of alterations, structural repairs or additions does not exceed a valuation threshold of
$50,000, based on January 1981, .ENR US20 Cities. Average construction cost index of 3372.02 (Engineering News Record, McGraw
Hill Publishing Company), and the enforcing agency finds that compliance with this code creates an unreasonable hardship, compliance
shall be limited to the actual work of the project. The enforcing

agency shall annually update the valuation threshold to a current amount based on the increase in the index since the last figure used.
(For example, the January 2000 amount is $90.895.07.) For purposes of this exception, an unreasonable hardship exists where the cost
of providing an accessible entrance, path of travel, sanitary facilities, public phones and drinking fountains, is disproportionate to the cost
of the project; that is, where it exceeds 20 percent of the cost of the project without these features. Where the cost of alterations
necessary to make these features fully accessible is disproportionate, access shall be provided to the extent that it can be with out
incurring disproportionate cost. In choosing which accessible elements to provide, priority should be given to those elements that will
provide the greatest access in the following order:

1.1 An accessible entrance,

1.2 An accessible route to the altered area,

1.3 At least one accessible restroom for each sex,

1.4 Accessible telephones,

1.5 Accessible drinking fountains, and

1.6 When possible, additional accessible elements such as parking, storage and alarms.

The obligation to provide access may not be evaded by performing a series of small alterations to the area served by a single path of
travel if those alterations could have been performed as a single undertaking. If an area has been altered without providing an accessible
path of travel to that area, and subsequent alterations of that area or a different area on the same path of travel are undertaken within
three years of the original alteration, the total cost of alterations to the areas on that path of travel during the preceding three-year period
shall be considered in determining whether the cost of making that path of travel accessible is disproportionate. Only alterations
undertaken after January 26, 1992, shall be considered in determining if the cost of providing an accessible path of travel is
disproportionate to the overall cost of the

alterations.

2. Certain types of privately funded, multistory buildings and facilities were formerly exempt from accessibility requirements above and
below the first floor under this code, but as of the effective date of this regulation are no longer exempt due to more restrictive provisions
in the federal Americans with Disabilities Act. In alteration projects involving buildings and facilities previously approved and built without
elevators, areas above and below the ground floor are subject to the 20 percent disproportional provisions described in Exception 1,
above, even if the value of the project exceeds the valuation threshold in Exception 1. The types of buildings and facilities are:

2.1 Office buildings and passenger vehicle service stations of three stories or more and 3,000 or more square feet per floor.

2.2 Offices of physicians and surgeons.

2.3 Shopping centers.

2.4 Other buildings and facilities three stories or more and more than 3,000 square feet (279 m2) per floor if a reasonable
portion of services sought and used by the public is available on the accessible level.

NOTE: For the general privately funded multistory building exception applicable to new construction and alterations, see
Section 1103B.1, Exception 2.1.

All forms and handouts are available on www.cityofnapa.org
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3. Alterations, structural repairs or additions consisting of one or more of the following shall be limited to the actual work of
the project:

3.1 Altering one building entrance to meet accessibility requirements.

3.2 Altering one existing toilet facility to meet accessibility requirements.

3.3 Altering existing elevators to meet accessibility requirements.

3.4 Altering existing steps to meet accessibility requirements.

3.5 Altering existing handrails to meet accessibility requirements.

3.6 Alteration solely for the purpose of removing barriers undertaken pursuant to the requirements of Sections 36.402 and 36.404 through
36.406 of Title lll of the Department of Justice regulations promulgated pursuant to the Americans with Disabilities Act (Public Law 101-
336, 28 C.F.R. Section 36.402, 28 C.F.R. Section 36.404, 28 C.F.R. Section 36.405, and 28 C.F.R. 36.406) or the accessibility
requirements of this code as those requirements or regulations now exist or are hereafter amended, including the following:

3.6.1 Installing ramps

3.6.2 Making curb cuts in sidewalks and entrances

3.6.3 Repositioning shelves

3.6.4 Rearranging tables, chairs, vending machines, display racks, and other furniture
3.6.5 Repositioning telephones

3.6.6 Adding raised markings on elevator control buttons

3.6.7 Installing flashing alarm lights

3.6.8 Widening doors

3.6.9 Installing offset hinges to widen doorways

3.6.10 Eliminating a turnstile or providing an alternative accessible path
3.6.11 Installing accessible door hardware

3.6.12 Installing grab bars in toilet stalls

3.6.13 Rearranging toilet partitions to increase maneuvering space
3.6.14 Insulating lavatory pipes under sinks to prevent burns

3.6.15 Installing a raised toilet seat

3.6.16 Installing a full-length bathroom mirror

3.6.17 Repositioning the paper towel dispenser in a bathroom

3.6.18 Creating designated accessible parking spaces

3.6.19 Installing an accessible paper cup dispenser at an existing inaccessible water fountain
3.6.20 Removing high-pile, low-density carpeting

3.7 Altering existing parking lots by resurfacing and/or re-striping

4. Projects which consist only of heating, ventilation, air conditioning, re-roofing, electrical work not involving placement of switches and
receptacles, cosmetic work that does not affect items regulated by this code, such as painting, equipment not considered to be a part of
the architecture of the building or area, such as computer terminals, office equipment, etc., are not considered alteration projects for the
purposes of accessibility for persons with disabilities and shall not be subject to this code. For the purposes of this section, the term.
construction cost. does not include building permit fees or discretionary permit fees.

NOTE: The only purpose of this exception is to exclude projects from activating the provisions of this section. The exceptions are not
intended to relieve projects from complying with other applicable provisions of this code (e.g., replacement of carpet does not activate the
provisions of this section; however, it still must comply with

Section 1124B.3).

1134B.2.2 Where it is technically infeasible in the area of an alteration to make existing restroom facilities code compliant and to install
separate sanitary facilities for each sex, then the installation of at least one unisex toilet/bathroom per floor being altered, located in the
same area as existing toilet facilities, will be permitted. Such a facility shall meet the requirements of Section 1115B.7.2.

1134B.3 General Accessibility for Entrances, Exits and Paths of Travel.

1134B.3.1 Automatic doors. When an automatic door operator provide a clear, unobstructed opening width of 32 inches with the door
positioned at an angle of 90 degrees from its closed position.

EXCEPTIONS: 1. In existing buildings the following shall apply:
1.1 Where the occupant load is less than 10, except Group |, Division 10ccupancies, doorways may be 30 inches in clear width.

1.2 Where occupant load is greater than 10 and it is determined that compliance with Section 1120A.2.3 would create an unreasonable
hardship, doorways may be 30 inches in clear width.

2. In existing buildings, the provisions of this section shall not apply when legal or physical constraints will not allow compliance with
these building standards or equivalent facilitation without creating an unreasonable hardship. See Section 101.17.11, ltem 4.

SECTION 1135B . HISTORIC PRESERVATION. SPECIAL STANDARDS OF ACCESSIBILITY FOR BUILDINGS WITH
HISTORICAL SIGNIFICANCE

1135B.1 General. Qualified historical buildings shall comply with the State Historical Building Code, Part 8, Title 24, of the
California Code of Regulations as printed in Part 2, Chapter 34, Division .
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UNISEX RESTROOM FLOOR PLAN

DBPENSER—\

GRAB
BARS

SOAP —=f
DISPENSER

L~ TOILET
TISSUE
DISPENSER

TRASH

FOCESSIBLE RECEPTACLE

SIGNACE

NEOPRENE WEATHERSTRIPPING
AT INSULATED STORAGE
ROOM ONLY.

‘FULL—SADDLE" THRESHOLD
BY NATIONAL GUARD
PRODUCTS, INC.,

OR APPROVED EQUAL.

1/2” MAX.

-

CONCRETE SLAB
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CLEARANCE ©
LAYATORY NOTES;

1. PROVIDE A CLEAR SPACE 30"x48™ MIN. iN FRONT OF THE LAVATORY. THE
CLEAR SPACE MAY EXTEND INTQ KNEE SPACE UNDER LAVATORY.

2. INSULATE OR CONFIGURE HOT WATER SUPPLY AND DRAIN PIPING
UNDER LAVATORIES TO PREVENT CONTACT,

3, NC SHARP OR ABRASIVE ELEMENTS ARE ALLOWED UNDER LAVATCRIES.

4. FAUCET CONTROLS AND OPERATING MECHANISMS ARE REQUIRED TO BE
OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND AND CANNOT RFQUIRE GRASPING, PINCHING, OR
TWISTING OF WRIST. THE FORCE REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE CONTROLS IS NOT
TC EXCEED 5 LB. LEVER CPERATED, PUSH TYPE AND ELECTRONICALLY
CONTROLLED MECHANISMS ARE EXAMPLES OF ACCEPTABLE DESIGN.

3. SELF CLOSING VALVES ARE ALLOWED IF THE FAUCET REMAINS QPEN FOR AT
LEAST 10 SECONDS.

L —————— {DENTIFICATION T A mina
: SYMBOL {Fgnr | Sremestonel
%7 CALIFORNiA  © 14"
ONLY) ) THICK
™ SIGN
- 4
GRADE 2
BRAILLE
ADA ROOM >,
IDENTIFICATION
SIGN
o
© r—— | ATCH SIDE
N OF DOCR 1/4"
o THICK
SIGNS
MNOTES

1. CHARACTERS AND SYMBOLS SHALL CONTRAST WITH THEIR BACKGROUND.

2. IDENTIFICATION SYMBOLS ARE TQ BE CENTERED ON DOOR 50" ABCOVE FLOOR AND
ARE TO BE DISTINCTLY DIFFERENT FROM THE DQOOR IN COLOR AND CONTRAST.

3. BOTH TITLE 24 SIGNS AND ADA SIGNS ARE REQUIRED IN CALIFORNIA.
4. PROVIDE ROOM IDENTIFICATION SIGN ON LATCH SIDE OF DOOR.

5. LETTERS & NUMBERS ON SIGNS SHALL BE RAISED 1/32" MIN., SHALL BE A MIN. OF
5/8" HIGH & SHALL BE SANS—SERIF UPPERCASE CHARACTERS ACCOMPANIED BY
GRADE 2 BRAILLE.
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36 MIN.

%

367 MIN. 48" OR GREATER | 36 MIN.
3

90" TURN
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247 MAX.
REACH
DEPTH
D
e
. 2
% Eb—-— | T
= +
=85 v ‘%
e &
M gI
o

{d) ATM REACH RANGE LIMITS

CORRESPONDING REACH HEIGHTS
FOR GIVEN DEPTHS :

WHEN D = 10" OR LESS, H = 54" MAX.
WHEN D = 117, H = 53.5° MAX.
WHEN D = 127, H = 53.00 MAX.
WHEN D = 13", H = 52.57 MAX.
WHEN D = 14", H = §1.5° MAX
WHEN D = 157, H = 51.0° MAX
WHEN D = 1687, H = 50.5" MAX
WHEN D = 17", H = 50.0" MAX.
WHEN D = 18, H = 49.5° MAX.
WHEN D = 18", H = 49.07 MAX.
WHEN D = 207, H = 48.5° MAX,
WHEN D = 21", H = 47.5" MAX,
WHEN D = 22", H = 47.0" MAX.
WHEN D = 23", H = 46.5" MAX.
WHEN D = 24", H = 46.0° MAX.
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WALKING PERPENDICULAR TO WALL
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L J07 MIN. | L 47 MIN. |
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487 MIN. | 19
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MINIMUM CLEARANCES FOR SEATING AND TABLE
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WHEEL STOP 77\ PEDESTRIAN ROUTE

70 5@, INCH————— ===
AGCESSIBILITY SIGN . TN B
PER SEC. 1129B.5 ; _\

MIN.

18—

6™ ON CENTER

X

TYP. PAVEMENT @'\&.

L-‘” 5'-0'MIN. AT TYP.

SYMBOL PER. L] §
SEC, 11238 5 o0 M
ACCESSIBLE
PARKING STALL
WITHIN THE ACCESSIBLE PARKING STALL 8'—0"MIN. AT VAN
FAINT THE WORDS "NO PARKING" IN 12" HIGH LETTERS MIN. ACGESSIBLE
PARKING STALL
SINGLE PARKING STALLS
70 56, INCH WITHIN THE ACCESSIBLE PARKING STALL
ACCESSIBILITY SIGN PAINT THE WORDS "NO PARKING' IN 12* HIGH LETTERS MIN,

PER BEC. 1129B.5 —
7

PEDESTRIAN ROUTE

’\ Pz WHEEL STOP

STRIPES AT
I\Sﬁ' ON CENTER

/ 1— FACE OF
CLURB

& \

TYP. PAVEMENT

SYMBOL PER! 5 =0 "MIN. AT TYP.
SEC. 112885 ACCESSIBLE
PARKING STALL
o ) ] 8- 0" MIN. AT VAN
THESE CIAGRAMS ILLUSTRATE THE SPECIFIC REQUIREMENTS ACGESSIBLE
OF THESE REGULATIONS AND ARE INTENDED ONLY AS AN AID PARKING STALL

FOR BUILDING DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION.

DIAGONAL PARKING STALLS

-WARNING STRIPING AND HANDRAIL EXTENSIONS
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NOTE @ 1 607 MIN.

WHEN DOOR SWINGS WHEN NO DOOR
ONTO LANDING - SWINGS ONTO
47 MIN. PLUS DCOR LANDING

WIDTH

NOTE : 2
MAXIMUM HORIZONTAL
DISTANCE OF EACH

RAMP AND RUN VARY

1
L_ToP PLATFORM

INTERMEDIATE LEVEL PLATFORM

BOTTOM LEVEL PLATFORM
REQUIRE
STRAIGHT RAMP RUN

NOTE : 1 60" MIN.

WHEN DOOR SWINGS WHEN NO DOOR

ONTO LANDING — SWINGS ONTQ

47" MIN. PLUS DOOR  LANDING

WIDTH
NOTE : 2 oo
MAXIMUM HORIZONTAL oie L O m
DISTANCE OF EACH ore W '
RAMP AND RUN VARY

TOP PLATFORM

INTERMEDIATE LEVEL PLATFORM
INTERMEDIATE. TURNING PLAT-ORM

\/%ﬁs REQU\RED

RAMP WITH TURNING PLATFORM
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¥ WHEN DOOR SWINGS WHEN NO DOOR
ONTO LANDING SWINGS ONTO

42" MIN. PLU LANDING ——
WIDTH e Y

NOTE: MAXIMUM HORIZONTAL DISTANCES
OF EACH RAMP AND RUN VARY.

RAMP WITH INTERMEDIATE SWITCH-BACK PLATFCRM

24" MIN. EXTERIOR AND

18" MIN. INTERIOR BEYOND t
THE STRIKE EDGE OF A
GATE OR DOOR ON THE
SIDE TOWARD WHICH 1T
SWINGS.

DOOR WIDTH PLUS 477

RAMP LANDING AT DOORWAY
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o o w

m

MAXIMUM HEIGHT
TO COUNTER OR RIM

MINIMUM 30" X 48" .
CLEAR SPACE FQOR
FRONT APPROACH

Minimum 30" x 48" clear space is provided in front of sink that allows forward
approach.

Required clear space adjoins or overlaps an accessible route.
34" maximum height of rim or counter above floor surface.
Sink is a maximum of 6-1/2" deep.

Knee clearance under sink is a minimum of 27" high and 30" wide, and provides
an absolute depth of 19" undemeath the sink.

Drain and hot water piping is insulated or configured to prevent contact.
There are no sharp or abrasive elements under sink.

Faucets are lever type, push type or electronically controlled mechanisms (or
other similar designs).

NOTE: Self closing valves must maintain a minimum of 10 second open flow.
1115B.2.1.6.1 & .2

Faucets are operable with one hand and do not require tight grasping, pinching
or twisting of the wrist.  1115B.2.1.6.1 & .2

5 Ib. maximum force required to activate controls. 1115B.2.1.6.1 & .2

MINIMUM HEIGHT
OF KNEE CLEARANCE

6—1/2" MAX.
DEPTH OF SINK

19" ABSOLUTE DEPTH
OF KNEE/TOF CLEARANCE

SINKS
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| 35 MIN.
| CLEAR FASSAGE
|
=
EE ﬁ
EED
ey
JES
Be
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Z L
i
= THESE DIAGRAMS ILLUSTRATE THE SPECIFIC REQUIREMENTS
OF THESE REGULATIONS AMD ARE INTEHDED DRLY AS AN AID
FOA BUILDING DESIGN AMD CORS TR TION.

' PRESSURE FROM
0000 5007 opever

. BUMP AT RAISED THRESHOLD
BLOCKS SMALL WHEELS
SMCOTH POLISHED FLOOR

PREVENTS TRACTION ON
MOVING 'WHEELS

PROGLEM: THE COMDITION SHOWM
ABOVE OFTEN MAKES ROOMS
INACCESSIBLE TO WHEELCHMAIRS

INADEQUATELY ANCHORED DOOR
MATS INTERFERE WITH
WHEELCHAIR  TRAFFIC

DOOR MAT FIRM, FLUSH MOUNTED MATS
", ARE PREFERABLE
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EC MIN.

MOTE : THE AREA OUMLINED IN DASHED LINES REPRESENT LOCATIONS FOR FUTURE
INSTALATION OF GRAB BARS FOR TYP, FIXTURE CONFIGURATIONS

{ b} LOCATION OF GRAB BAR REINFORCEMENTE FOR ADAFTABLE BATHTUBS
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| b ) HIRGE AFFROADH

All forms and handouts are available on www.cityofnapa.org
G:\CDD\Forms & Handouts\Napa Forms\Building DIMACCESSIBILITY EXISTING BUILDING-1.doc

Page 26 of 29




1

i
}—m’ MIM. BOTTOM RAIL

RUBZER BUMPER ON I:I-i.vu.lﬁJ

All forms and handouts are available on www.cityofnapa.org
G:\CDD\Forms & Handouts\Napa Forms\Building DIMACCESSIBILITY EXISTING BUILDING-1.doc

Page 27 of 29




my

60" min.

T T
[

{ahPULL SI0E INTERICR DOOE)

r—

HOTE: PROVIDE BUMPER: 1N
POCKET T0 PREWENT
DODR FROM FULLY

RECEDING

17 MIN,

(0] SLNG DODH

44"

BRI CORRIDOH WD TH BIMIPALIRT WAL TH FOE
COHRIDDHS OVEH 2000

44"
4

50 MM

| Hlem'B

FASSING ALCOVES FOR CORRIDOHS OVER
SO0 1M LIEL OF G607 MM WIDTH

All forms and handouts are available on www.cityofnapa.org
G:\CDD\Forms & Handouts\Napa Forms\Building DIMACCESSIBILITY EXISTING BUILDING-1.doc

Page 28 of 29




17 MWiN

177 MM

L INHER HANDRAIL~

e

L—1-1/7

INMER HAMDRAIL —

LANCING

All forms and handouts are available on www.cityofnapa.org
G:\CDD\Forms & Handouts\Napa Forms\Building DIMACCESSIBILITY EXISTING BUILDING-1.doc Page 29 of 29




	Community Development Department
	1600 First St., P.O. Box 660
	Napa, CA 94559-0660

